

















B9-126-A REVAL :.musss. .
cracurt AFFIRVED C.B. of A. 1/31/90

IN THE MATTER OF IN THE CIRCUIT COURT
REVAL ENTERPRISES, INC. FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
CASE 0. 89-CR-1970

[REERRERILN]

OPINION

This case comes bafore the Court on appeal from an
order of the County Board of Appeals of Baltimorc County
thereinafter called "the Board') denying appellant, Reval
Enterpriscs, Inc.'s request for a zoning variance. Thiz
variance was initially granted hy the Zoning Commisaigner
and subsequently reversed by tho Board on May 9, 1989 ¢y
Appellant secks a variance to permit a window to tract
boundary of 6 feet in liou of the requircd 35 feet, a
building to tract boundary of 6 feet in lieu of the required
30 feet, and a window to property line of 6 feet in licu of
required 15 foot.

Appollant {s the owner of an eight acre tract of land
off of Lake Avenuc in Baltimore County. In 1987, appellant
purchased this property for a commercial venturc. The land
wan subsequently subdivided into seventeen lots cach aver-
aging approximateiy 18,000 square feot. Located on lot
fourteen is a manor house and an accessory garage. This ap-
peal concerns the accessory five bay garage that has been
in existence for tho past fifty-two years. The record ro-
flocts testimony to the effect that the second floor of this

garage was intermittently used for residential purposes but

as proposed and to convert its use from a five-car garage
to a completely residential use would indeed create injury
to the general welfare of the neighborhood. The large ad-
aition with its increased impermeable surface and those im-
pormeable surfarcs normally associated with residential use

would increase run-off and the detriment to the neighbor's

enjoyment of their properties. . .

In McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208, 214 (1973}, the Court
of Appeals defined the criteria for determining when a'prac-
tical difficulty’ exists under Section 307:

1) Whether compliance with the strict
letter of the rastriction governing
area, sot backs, frontage, height,
bulk or density would unrcasonably
provent the owner from using the
property for a permitted purpose or
would rendes conformity with such
restriction unnecessarily burdensome.

wWhathor a grant of the variance ap-
plied for would do substantial jus-
an to

property involved and b
t with justice to other property

owners

Whother relief can be granted in such

Eashion that the spirit of the ordi-
co will be observed and public
foty ond welfare secured.

The Court of Appeals has found 'practical diffic..t
to exist where compliance with the regulation would prevent

the appellant from using the property or would render con-

formity with such triction ily .

such use coased in 1982, Appollant is constructing a commu-
nity of homes with a Williamsburg motif. At the initial
County Review Group (CRG) process, appellant indicated its
intent to tear down the garage and replace it with a s

ture that would conform with its prop.sed plans.

However, this idea of razing the garage was later aban-
doned by appellant. Appellant with the advice of itr archi-
tect, Mr. Kennedy, and its engineer determined that the garag.
was a vory substantia) building with a replacement value of
over $200,000.00 and could in fact fit into the 4illiamsburg
theme without razing the structure. Based on thase facts, ap-
pellant sought a variance that would cnable it to retain the
existing garage, increase the size of it and convert it into
a residence. Appellant contends that to deny suc!, a variance
would in effect impose an unreasonable hardship and practical
difficulty on it. The transcript of the Board hearing reve
the testimony and concerns of - veral abutting land owners
whose properties they alleged will be adversely affected by
the granting of the requested variance.

The scope of revicw by this Court of the Board's decision
is limited. “The sudstantiality of the evidence is the commen
denominator of the scope of judicial review with respect to
all admiristrative agencies.” Balto.Lutheran High School v

Security Adr ion. 302 Md. 649, 661 (1985).

The Board found no evidence that indicated appellant is
proventad in any way from using his property. Appellant's
only contention is that it will not make practical sense
to tear down a $200,000.00 building and replace it with a
new one that conforms. This Court is of the opinion that
while it may be more expensive to rebuild a structure that
conforms to the zoning regulations, this cost certainly is
not prohibitive and dossn't constitute an 'unnecessary bur-
den'. It suggests only that a smaller profit may be resl-
ized on Lot 14.

Upon a review of the evidence before the Board, the
Court finds that the Board applied the appropriate standard
and committed no error of law. There was substantial evi-
dence before the Board to support its findings and conclu-
sions. The issuc is at lcast fairly debatoable and, there-
fore, the Court will not disturb the Board's decision. Ac-

cordingly, the decision of the Doard is AFFIRMED.

TLLIAM NINKEL
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The substantial evidence standard of

review requires only that the review-

ing court examine the agency's deci-

sion to determine whother reasoning

minds could reasonably reach that con-

clusion by direct proof or by permiss-

ible inference from the facts and the

record before the agency. Vavasori V.

Commission on Human Relations, 65 Md.

App. 237, 119857

The reviewing court also must review the agency's

decision in th. light most favorable to the agency, since
decisions of administrative agencies are prima facie cor-
rect and carry with them the presumption of validity."
Bulloc) Pelham Wood Apts., 283 Md. 505, 513 (1978).

In reviowing the decision of the Board, it must be
kept in mind that *[t]he standard for granting a variance

. is . whether strict compliance with the regula-
tions would result in ‘practical difficulty or unrcason-
able hardship'; and that it should be granted only if in
strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the zoning
regulations: and only in such manner as to grant relief
“ithout substantial injury to the public health, safety
and qencral welfare.” Mclean V. Soley, 270 Md. 208, 213
(1973).

In limiting the scope of inquiry to whether the deci-
sion of the Board is fairly debatable, this Court "may not
substitute its judgment for that of the Board. The Court
is to determine only whether a reasoning mind could have

reached the conclusion reached by the Board.” Cicala V.
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IN THE MATTER OF sEFORE
g
1 COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
or
BALTIMORE COUNTY

CASE NO. ReIS-

This case comes before this Board on appeal from a decision by the
Zoning Commissioner granting the Petition for Variances to permit a window to
tract boundary of 6 feet in liew Of the required )5 feet, a bullding to tract
boundary of 6 fest in lieu of the required 30 feet, and a window to property
Line of ¢ feet in lieu of required 15 feet. The case was heard this day in its
entirety.

In this Opinion, the Board will clarify certain issues prior &
their consideration of testimony. The Board will especially note in the Zoning
Commissicner's Order that there were no protestants at his hearing and trat all
the testimony and evidence presented st Lhat hearing was uncontralicted. There
vas testimony st this hearing that the many neighbors appearing in protest nad
seen 1o 31gn on the property and cited this as their reason for not appearing
before the Zoning Commissioner. The Bourd is therefore of the opinion tnat the
Zoning Commissioner had before him only one side of the case while the Board
has many abutting neighbors rebutting the testimony of the Petitioner.

The Board will also note that the bullding in question 1s a ive-car
#arage erected in 1938 whose purpose was to act as an accessory building Lo the
original residence on the property, commonly referred to as "the mansion."
There was also testimony that the second floor of this garage was intermittently
used for residential purposes. There was testimony that no residential use of

this second floor of the garage has occurred since 1962, Board is therefore

ability Review Board, 288 Md. 254, 260 (1980.

The Court will affirm the Board's decision to

appellant's request for o variance.

In order to adequately review the Board's ruling
the Court must consider the standard the Board userdl to
deny appellant‘s request for u variance. The Board i
its decision stited that it was guided vy Section
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulation. This

authorizes the Board to grant variances:

. only in cases where strict compli-
the zoning regulation for

Baltimore County would result in practi-

cal difficulty or unrcasonable hardship.

regulations;
to grant relief without substantial injury
to public health, safety and general wii-
fare.

While the board concedes that therc could be an un-
reasonable hardship involved to the appeliant, it nonc-
theless felt that any hardship was self-created. This
was not a finding of unceasonable hardship and the record
does not support a finding of unreasonable hardship.
rendering its decision, the Board focused on the poten
injuries to the general ‘elfare of the neighborhood that
would result from the converted use of the garage With t!
proposed addition. The Board cited the problem that woul
arise if it permitted ‘his large addition to be built.

The board stated "that to increase the size of the building
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propscly 131907 Nad Sibd1PION 18 (05 VY 1ok WAMAGIRG VBL000 SRS 1561
amoe: 1Hvitant ¥ind thak Miyiortatael plas:iueto comlataly ruse:ts
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petitioning to raze the addition shown om Zoning Commissioner’s Exhibit ¥
and to add an addition 23 feet by 3 fest and to convert the entire struct
into residential use.

Samuel Shockley, Civil Engineer, testified tnat he deve
plan especially to retain the trees and snrubs and to retain the ex
buliding which would keeping with the ne.gnborhood and its Wil
WOLIT. He further noted that this bullding has bewn in existence mor
50 years.

Shannon Kennedy, an architect, testified as o n
1and use and the desirability of retaining the building

Appearing for protestants was M
whose back yard is very near Lo the subject site
suffers from water run-off from this building and that ner back
aetting worse.

Ms. Helen ng, 6000 Lakehurst Drive, whose property directly
abuts this site, reiterated Ma. Mace's testimomy. She further Lestified trat
the last anyone used the upstairs apartment in the garage was in 132, and tnat

When she moved there, it was strictly used as & garage




Richard Butchok, 6005 Lakehurst Drive, testified as & representative
Of the local community mssociation that was opposed to the removation of this
€arage and its proposed residential use,

Allen Blum, 6002 Lakehurst Drive, whose property abuts the subject
site directly to the east, testified at length as to the sericus run-off problems
this bullding creates, and his extreme cbjection to its conversion to steicely
residential use, and his fears that the additicn as proprsed could only increass
his run-off problems.

James S, Patton, a registered Professional Engineer, testified in
Support of the Protestants' case and noted the various changes that have taken
Flace from the original plan up and through the present plan. This concluded
testinony in this case and the record will spesk for itself as to the detailed
testinony received by this Board.

1n order to grant an ares variance, the Board 1s guided by
Section 307.1. Section 307.1 mandatus several things. A variance can be
granted where strict cowpliance would result in practical difficulty or
unreasonable hardship. Wnile the continued use of this building strictly as a
Earage could result in practical difficulty, any unreasonsble hardship involved
18 self-crested. Section .J7.1 further mandates that any such variance shall be

#ranted only in such matters as to grant relief "wiihout substantisl injury to
public health, safety and gemeral welfare. They shall have no pover to grant
Ny other variances.” It i the opinion of this Board that to increase the size
of the bullding es proposed and to convert its use from a Five-car garage to

@ comletely residential use would indeed create injury to the general welfare
Of the neightorhood. The large addition with its increased impermeable surface

and those iapermeable surfaces normally associated with residential use would

timore County ‘

MIIW Commissioner
Zor
of Planning & Zoning
Tam. Maryiand 21204
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Ao Do October 20, 1988

RMr. Robert K. Voslkel, Jr., President
Neval Enterpeises, Inc.

912 West Avenu

Baitisore, Maryland 21210

RE:  PETITION FOR ZOWING VARIANCE
¥8/8 Dembaigh Glrcle, 400" N of the o/l of Lake Avenue
(912 vest
" Flection b mmm - #th cometlmunta pistrict
. Inc. - Petitione:
Cane o, 81260A
Dear Wr. Yoslkel:
REnclosed please find & copy of the decision rendered in e
shove-captioned, matter. The Retition for Zoning Variance has been o
n accordence with the attached Order.
. m Trent amy parcy finde the docision rendersd 1s enfavee-
ey €ile n aypeni ta the comty maard o ¥ Appeala within
Ehirty (30) daye of the date of tols Order.. Por " furehar  inorastion. on
Tiling dn sppesl, Ploass contect Re: Chariotts Radoliffe st 434o500h:

Very truly yours,

/3. noBERT RATWES
2on o
mib)e for Baltimore County
co1 Wr. Sam Shock
Development lmu-nw Consultants, Inc.
€603 York Roed, . Maryland' 21312
Pecple's Counsel
rile

increase the run-off and the detriment to the neighbors’ enjoyment of their
properties, and therefore the variances shall be denied and this Bosrd Will so
order,
oRDER

It 18 therefore this 9th day of __May , 1989 by the Comnty
Board of Appesls of Baltisore County OFDERED that the Petition for Variances t3
Permit & window to tract boundary of 6 feet in lieu of the required 35 feet,
& building to tract boundary of 6 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet, and &
vindow to property 1ine of 6 fest in lieu of required 15 feet be and the seme
1a DENIED,

Any appesl from this decision must be made in accordance
with Rules B=1 through B-13 of the Maryland Rules of Procedure.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

7

Arry B Thuchnetater,

PETTI@Y FOR ZONING VARJANCE

70 THE ZONING COMMMSIONSR OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: (3’7.425_4

and which s

_u.-—&"""’ A uw-m—nﬁnﬂuﬂl

Variance trem Suctios
0. PATMAL. A_¥AQORN. 2. fXast_haundary

1901208 (VB 5,800 Vo Bu5aRen YaRafibos SLRLP)

£._6%,. hullds

2)

propazty..iine.of.

Roguisiiens of
rosce: (ndese bardbl
s
D E T feu of razing and constructing new

Building existed prior to resubdivision of land.

M-uu.—a_m-mnm
1, or we, agres o pay eupenses of shove Var!

pr, st e 1o and are to be

BIA.UMI.J‘UKLNLO....L\QL\.-_J]I;‘
Baltimare. MR 21200..
City and State

] and shans wembr oAb S
DEVELOPHENT ENCR'C CON‘UI.TANTS INC.
swau. - XADES.

660"YoRK ROAD

Atwrnay's Tolophons No. ...

n‘humilﬂ.ﬁmﬁl

IN RE:  PETITION FOR ZONING BEFORE THE
Z0NING comIss1omER
OF BALTINORE COUNTY

Case No. 89-126-
Reval Enterpetn .00; On:leemA
Fetitione A

EINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSTONS oF Law
The Petitioner herein requests variances to permit s window
tract boundary of &
tract boundary of € ¢
Peoperty Line of 6
Feconstruction of an existing dwelling, as more particularly described
Pot.itioner’s Exhibit 1,

The Petitioner, by Robert E. voslkel
Frmett Voolker. i1, appeared and testifled. Also appearing on benalt
the Potition vam Thosas N. Riddison, and
crotestants.

Hased upon the testimony and evidence presented at
Al of Which vas uncontradicted,
the relief roquested sufficiontly complies with the
tion 307 of the
therafore, uhould be granted
ubJect variance would advorssly affect the health
wolfare of the public

would

batitioner.

@ [evelopmest bh‘

Se Enginoers & Surveyors
DESCRIPTION

LOT #14 DEMBEIGH CIRCLE LOCATED IN THE 9TH ELECTION DISTRICT
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY.

Beginning for the same at a point on the south 5 degrees, 15
minutes, 39 seconds East, 68.00 foot line, said point heing known
as point number 23 as recorded on a plat entitled "First Amended
Plat of Dembeigh Hil)* recorded in Plat Book S.M. S8, Folio 39.
Leaving said point for the following 13 courses and distances viz:
(1) South 60 degrees, S1 minutes, 35 seconds West, 20.00 feet;

(2) North 63 degrees 43 minutes, 31 seconds Nest, 37.65 feet;

(3) North 13 degrees, 23 minutes, 54 seconds West, 51.23 feet;

(4) North 40 degrees, 39 minutes, S§ seconds West, 21.50 feet;

(5) North 62 degrees, 42 minutes, 40 seconds Nest, 36.27 feet;

(6) South 30 degrecs, 19 minutes, 53 seconds Nest, 105.80 feet;
(7) Along a curve to the left having a radius of 209.00 feet for a
length of 12.01 feet; (8) North 30 degrees, 19 minutes, 53 seconds
East, 117.45 feet; (9) North 12 degrees, 55 minutes, 55 seconds
Nest, 48.16 feet; (10) North 77 degrees, 4 minutes, S seconds
East, 102.44 feet; (11) South 10 degrees, 2 minutes, 7 seconds
Sast, 37.86 feet; (12) South § degrees, 23 minutes, S5 seconds
East, 71.95 feet; (13) South § degrees, 15 minutes, 39 seconds
East, 68.00 feet to the point of beginning.

Containing 14,629.47 square feet or 0.336 acres of land more
or less.
07-14
87-126A

9803 York Road  Bettimore, Moryiend 21212 (301) 377-2000

foet In Lieu of the required 35 feet, a bullding to
t In Liew of the roquired 30 feat, and o window to

{eet in Lieu of the required 15 feet, for the proposed

Jr., President, and R.
Samuel Shockley. Thare wore no

the hearing,
- in the opinion of the Zoning Commissioner
requiresents of Soc

Baltinore cCounty Zening Reguletions (5.c.7..) and,
There is ho ovidence in the record that the
- mafoty, and/or goneral
Furthernare, strict compliance with the .c.7.n

salt In practical difCiculty and/or unreasonable hardship upon the

L )

Puesuant to the advertisoment. poting of the proparty, and jub-
lic hoaring on this Pelition held, and for the reasont 3iven above,
roquusted variance should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT 1S ORDFRED by the Zoning commiasiofie tor Balt imore
county this _Jf® aay of october. 1968 that the betition for variance ¢
Pormit o wirdow to tract boundary of 6 feet in liou of the reiired
feot, a bullding o tract boundary of 6 feel i iimu of the roqu.
foot, and a window 1o property Line of & feat in Lle of tne roquired
foet, for a proposed dweliing addition in sccordance with Pelilicrer’
ExNIBIL 1. bo and is hereby GRANTED, subject, hcvever, to the following
restrictions which ae conditions precedent to the relief granted nerein

Potitioner may apply for his building permi
and bo granted same upon rocelpt of thin Ordor; howev-

Potitioner is horoby made awara that proceeding at

time is at his own risk until such time ay the
30-day mppellate process from this Order has expired
If, for whatever reason, this Ordor iu roversed, the
Pelitioner would be required to return, and be respon-
nible for roturning, sald property 1o its
condition.

Petitioner shall not ollow or cause the proposed
reconstruct ion of an existing dwelling to be
to a wecond dwelling unit and/or npartment

3)  Upan request and reascnable notice, fetitiners
uhall permit a repre.entative of the Zunina Enforce
mont Division to make an inspection of the subiect
Property to insure com.iance with this Order

ORER:
Zoming Commianioner
for Baltimore Courty

IN THE WATTER OF THE APPLICATION
or B ENTERLEES
20N
ECATED ON THE NORTHEAST SIDE OF
DBmEIG CIRCLE, 600" Nont oF THE %
£ OF LAKE AVENUE (912 W, Lake dve.]
STRICT
4TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
. THC., PLAINTIFF
REVAL ENTERPRISES, I S
91264
ZOHING FILE NO. 89-12 -
D T T
PROCEEDINGS BEFORE THE ZONING COMMISSIONER AND

THE BOARD OF APPEALS FO 3

70 THE wonomanLE, THE 5
And nou come Wil1im T. Hacke:t, Amoid G.
Buchhetster, Jr.. conatituting the County Soard of Appeals of Baitisore Councy
ané in answer 1o the Order 1 : . o tnis case,
perevith return the record of procesdings had in ecentitied oa
consisting of the folioving certifisd or ortgina! papers an file
office of tne Zoning Comtasioner of 8
o. 8012604
BB 10, 1O oundary of £ g vindiw o
Freutor the requirea 35¢, 30" and

Septemver 14 and .
15, 1988 Publications in newspapers - fil

September 22, 1988 Certificate of Posting of property - fil

omments of Baltimore County Zoning Plans
e - file.

September 10, 1988 E
October 13, 1988 At 9100 .. hearing held on Pecition by the Zonire
Conmisatonsr.
Zoning Comissianer. that the Fetition for
ctover 20, 1368 Order.of the Zoning Comisatoner ¢
et ” variances be GRANTED with restrictions.

1988 Notice of Appeal received from Richard Butchok, Frez

fovesber 18,
over! Lakehurst Community Association.




Roval Bnterprises,

Apead 26, 1989 Nearing on sppeal Before the Board of Appeals.

Hay 9, 1909 Optaion and Onder of the Board ordering that the Patition for
Yariances be DENIED.
June 6, 1969 Order for Appesl filed in the Circuit Court for Baltisors
County by Thosss . Biddison, Jr., Esquire on benf of the
Plaintiff.
Patition to accaspeny Order for Appeal filed in the Circult
Court. for Baltimore County.

June 12, 1989 Cartificata of Notice sent to all interested parties.

June 6, 1989

September S, 1909 Transcript of testimony filed.
Appellee's Exnibit No. 1 = Zoning case file.
* * = 2= motgran

= 3 - First Anended Development Plen of
n-nln H1 nul oeuur 19, 1968,

Amunu' Exnibit Ko, 1 - Photogreph of view from Whiting
ng room and enlangement.

. = 2 - Mesolution and Affidevit.

L » » 3= A - Photograph of nnnu structere
ving northeast corner umuny to propert;

3. notograph of existing | structure
ving mmnt commer pmnny to property
hotograph of mlopnr'l stake
for ey u»- nflnnu
e = D - Photograph of devaloper's stake
for property Hﬂt reterance:

“ AaA- rmwnn of existing structure
from the north and enier
-B- pmwnw of view along property
lne trom -oum md mu-r-nn
* = C - Photograph showing cosparative
.m.uem vmnuy "of property line and enlargement.

- Protograph showing saturated
aress ourm et Sather g enl
o 5 - hotograph of property line
from the north and .m-r.a-
. w "7 U5 _c - Pnotograph of view from Bloom
kitenen and -m-m—u
. 5 = D - Photograph showing siope from
extating structure to Bloom property and enlargement.
5-EhF- phs shoving slope
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1IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION ¢ N THE
NEVAL 1SES, INC. POR

. CIRCUIT COURT
on THE -mmar 318 ¢ oF
mnul cllcl-l. ™ * FoR
CENTENLINE OF LAKE AVENUE mz l.
9TH ELECTION . DESTRICT e
Ath COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
. €G Doc. Wo.

REVAL ENTERPRISES, INC., PLAINTIFF |
ZONING PILE NO. 89-126-A

BALTIMORE COUNTY

Folio No. an

. Pile No. 89-€0-1970

LI T T R )

1PICATE OF HOTICE
Madam Clerk:

Pursusnt to the provisions of Rule B-2(d) of the Maryland Rules of

Pprocedure, Willism T. Hackett, Arnold 0. Foresan snd Harry E. Buchheister, Jr.,
constituting the County Board of Appeals of Baltisore County, have given notice
by mail of the Filing of the appesl to the representative of every party to the
procesding before it namely, Reval Enterprises, Inc., 912 ¥. Lake Avenue,
Baltisore, Maryland 21210, Patitioner/PIaintifrs Thoss N. Biddison, Jr.,
Esquire, Gallagher, Evelius & Jones, 218 N, Charles Street, Suite 400, Baltirore,
Maryland 212014033, Counsel for the Petitioner/Flaintiff) J. Carroll Holzer,
Esquire, 305 U, Chesapeake Avenue, Sute 105, Touson, Marylend 21204, Counsel
for Appellants/Protestanta; Richard Butchok, st al, Lakehurst Community Assacia-
tion, 6005 Lakehurst Drive, Baltimore, Marylend 21210, Appellants/Protestants
and Arnold G. Poressn, Esquire, c/o County Board of Appeala of Baltisore County,
111 W, Chesapeske Avenve, County Office Building, foom 315, Towaon, Harylsnd
21204, & copy of which Notice s sttached hereto end prayed that it may be made

County Bosrd of Appenis of Baitiatee
County, Room 315, County Office Bldg.
, Maryland 21204 firiiy o

S B, riie e, epcut5T0

Apm-u' Sxnibit Bo. 6 - Correspandence betwesn Wr. Blcos
the Ayd Corporation.

Ll ® 7. Nesuse of James 3. Patton, P.5.
L * @ - CNO Plan dated July 23, 1987,

. . ® g« Finsl Developsent Pian dated
Jamuary 5, 1988

. . 10 - Plan dated July 14, 1988
. @ ® 11 < Plen dated July 23, 1987,
. w %12 - CRG Minutes dated July 23, 1967
. . # 13 - CAG Coments dated July 13, 1967
. ®  * 14 and 15 - Drawings.

Septemer 5, 1909hecord of Procesdings filed in the Circutt Court for

Record of Procesdings pursusnt to which said Order vas entered and upon
which said Board acted are heredy forvarded to the Court, together with exnivits
entered into evidence before the Board.

Respactfully submitted,

cci Thomes W. B10d] Jr., Esquire
3. Careoil orzer, Esquire

Reval Enterprises, ‘

Case o 8501260hy Fite Mo, 69-Con1970 -

1 HENESY CERTIFY that & copy of the aforegoing Certificate of Hotice
has been mailed to Reval Enterprises, Inc., 912 W. Lake Avenue, Baltimore,
Maryland 21210, Petitioner/Plaintiff; Thomas N. Biddison, Jr., Esquire,
Gallagher, Evelius & Jones, 218 N. Charles Street, Suite 400, Baltimore,
Maryland 21201-4033, Counsel for the Petitioner/Plaintiff; J. Carroll Holzer,
Esquire, 305 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 105, Towson, Maryland 21204, Counsel
for Appellants/Protestants; Richard Butchok, et al, Lakehurst Community Assocla=

I!lﬂl. 6005 Lakehurat Drive, Baltimore, Maryland 21210, ‘\ppellants/Protestants
and Arnold G. Foresan, Esquire, ¢/o County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County,
111 W, Chesapeake Avenue, County Office Building, Room 315, Towson Maryland
21204, on this _12th  day of June, 1989,

ates Ko Vosnanil; e
County of A
Gty ppeals of Baltimore

their sttoraeys, Thomes W. Biddisos, Jr end  Gallagher,
gvelius & Jones, moves for sm extension to file record asd says:

Appellent, Reval Entecprises, Inc.. by and through

lclnn vuﬂnl, prl-nlnl of Raval
erprisel L !I ia

n
prlor to the July 6th deadl: no, waccents
Appellant s request for en extemsion of

time to file recol

vaiton 6 " Jones
Worth Charles streat

te 400
Maryland
1) 727-7702

CERTIRCATE OF SERVICE

1 MERESY CERTIFY thst on this 26th day of June. 1989,

mailed, tirst-cl mall, postsge prepaid, s copy Of the

S

IN THE FATTER OF BEFOI
THE APPLICATION OF o
SES, I COUNTY BOARI PEAL
ZONING VART ®
PROPERTY LOCATE! "'“‘13" "
NORTHEAST SIDE OF DEMBEIGH o

CIRCLE,
BALTINORE COUNTY

ATH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT CASE O: 89-126-A

e enter an appeai on behalf of Reval Enterpris:

lius Jon
ut s 5 ‘Charles Street
timore, Maryl
“" 059 pasyland 21201-4033

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I WEREBY CERTIFY that in compliance with Mar

1a le
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' IN THE MATTER OF - BEFORE

{ THE APPLICATION OF
COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
! FOR ZONING VARIANCES ON

| PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE OF
NORTHEAST SIDE OF DEMBEIGH
CIRCLE, 600°' NORTH OF THE
CENTELLINE OF LAKE AVENUE
9TH ELECTION DISTRICT

4TH COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

BALTIMORE COUNTY

CASE NO: 89-126-A
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PETITION IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL

| Reval Enterprises, Inc., through counsel, Thomas N.
Biddison, Jr. and Gallagher, Evelius & Jones, in furtherance of

the Appeal filed in this matter says:

l. The action appealed from iq the final Opinion and
Order issued by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
ir this matter on May 9, 1989 (attached hereto as Exhibit A).

2. The agency committed the following error in its

findings:

{(a) It accepted opening statements of
counsel for the Protestants as evidence in
the case in that it made factual findings
based on counsel's opening statement with
no factual support for such allegations in
the testimony before the Board.

(b) The Board's finding that the building
can remain in its present state, but not be
granted a variance, is absolutely
unsustainable. Any of the alleged damage
to public health safety and welfare because
of the purported run-off, will necessarily
occur just by retention of the existing
structure, It is only the use of the
building which will change, and there was
no evidence before the Board that the
proposad residential use would adversely
affect public health safety or welfare.
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NE/S DEMBEIGH CIRCLE, 600 ZONIRG COMMISSIORER
FEET N. OF THE CsL OF LAKE OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
AVENUE (912 WEST LAKE AVENUE) Case No. 89-126-A
9th ELECTION DISTRICT,
4th COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
'REVEL ENTERPRISES, IKC., .
Petitioner *
LT LT T T YT TP e
NOTICE OF APPEAL
We, the undersigned, hereby enter an appeal from the
decision of the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, to
the EBoard of Zoning Appeals. Our check in the amount of
Ninety Dollars ($90.00) is enclosgd hedewith,
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(¢) The Board erred in its finding as to
Ms. Mace's testimony. Her testimony was
that the general slope of the land was what
caused her property to receive run-off from
the neighboring Reval property. As to any
run-off from the building itself, the
record is clear that it could be properly
contained and directed by gutters which
would necessarily be part of the
improvement of the building to a dwelling.
As far as the complaints of the Protestants
regarding run-off from their adjacent
uphill neighbors, the common law is clear
that as long as waters are not collected
and discharged onto downhill adjacent
property, that the uphill landowner has the
right to allow the natural run-off flow
across his neighbor's property.

(4) It is not clear whether the Board
found the requisite practical difficulty to
justify the granting of variance, but in
any event, the record was replete with
sufficient evidence in this respect.
Furthermore, the Board's finding as to
unreasonable hardship, although not
supported by the record, is irrelevant in
that practical Jdifficulty or unreasonable
hardship is all that is required. '

(e) The primary thrust of the Begard's
decision is found in the last sentence of
the Opinion to the effect that: "The large
addition with its increased impermeahble
surface and those impermeable surfaces
normally associated with residential use
would increase the run-off and the
detriment to the neighbor®'s enjoyment of
their properties...” This finding was
clearly in error and is unsupported by the
record. The finding fails to take into
consideration that before the addition
moves forward, & substantial part of the
existing structure will be torn down.
Furthermore, there was no legally
sufficient testimony that there weould be
increased run-off caused by the addition.
The only testimony in this respect was the
speculation of Mr. Blum. With County
requirements for on site storm water
retention for new construction and the
ability to control and direct water run-off
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Samuel Mace, M.D.
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é{;chgzé Bu;;hok.
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President, Lakehurst Community
Association, pursuant to powers
granted in Articles of Incorporation
of Lakehurst Community Association
atiached herewith and after consul-
tation with the Board of Directors

of the Lakehurst Community Association.
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Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning & Zoning
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J. Robert Haines
Zoning Commissianer

30, 1988

Baltimore County Board of Appeals

County Office Building, Room 315

Dennis F. Rasmussen

Towson, Maryland 21204 Cousty Executira

RE:

Dear

Petition for Zoning Variance

NE/S Denbeigh Circle, 600' N of the C/L of Lake Avenue
{912 West Lake Avenue)

9th Election District, 4th Councilmanic District
Reval Enterprises, Inc. - Petitione»
Case No. 89-126-A

Board:

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was

filed in this office on November 18, 1988 by Richard Butchok, et al
on behalf of the Lakehurst Community Association who oppose the above

variance. All materials relative' to the case are being forwarded
herewith.

Please notify all parties to the case of the date and time of the

appeal Pearing when it has been scheduled. If you have any questions
concerning this matter, please do not hesitate to contact this office.

Very truly yours,
, Sleriseny Lotianfuz
J. ROBERT HAINES

-
R .. 1
Zoning Commissioner

JRH:cer

Enclosures

ccz:

Robert E. Voelkel, Jr. and R. Emmett Voelker, II
Reval Enterprises, Inc.

912 wWest Lake Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21210

Thomas N. Biddiscon
218 North Charles Street, Baltimore, Md. 21201
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CERTIFICATE GF_SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that in compliance with Maryland Rule
:BZc prior to fill 9 this f&é}tion in Support of Appeal a copy
was served by ma#%#ﬂghihisfsud-day of June, 1589, to the County
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County. Coplies were also mailed
to Carroll Holzer, Esquire, Suite 105, 305 W. Chesapeake
Avenue, Towson, Maryland 21204, Attorney for Protestants and

Peter Zimmerman, Esquire, Suite 606, 28 W. Allegheny Avenue,

Towson, Maryland 21204, Deputy People's Counsel.
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Thomas N. Biddison, Jr.

TNBJR:5704x
6/72/89

Case No. 89-126-A

Appeal
November 30, 1588
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Samuel Shockley '
6603 York Road, Baltimore, Md. 21212

Richard Butchok, President - Lakehurst Community Association
6005 Lakehurst Drive, Baltimore, Md. 21210

People'’s Counsel of Baltimore County
Km. 304, County Office Bldg., Towscon, Md. 21204

File
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Potition for Zoning Variance
H8/8 Desbeigh Circle, 600' N of the C/L of Lake Avense

(912 Weat Lake Avenue)
9th Election District - 4th Councilmsaic Distriet
REVAL ENTERPRISES, [nc. - Petitiomer
Case Ko, 89-126-A

Petition for Zoning Variance

Description of Property

cartificate of Poating

Cortificate of Publication

Entry of Appeacance of Pecple‘s Counsel (Wone eubmitted)

Zoning Plans Advisory Committes Comsents

Director of Planaing & Zoning Comsents

Petitioner's Exhibits: 1. Pla. to sccospeny Petition for Varisnce
4. Two 3" x 5" photographs of bullding

Zoning Commissioner’s Order dated October 20, 1989 (Grented with
restrictions)

Notice of Appesl received Novesber 18, 1908 from Richard Butchok,
President of the Lakeh rat Community Association

cot Robert B. Voslkel, Jr. and H. Gmmatt Voelker, I1
Reval Knterprises, Inc.
912 Weat Lake Avenue, faitimore, Wd. 21210

Thomas N. Biddison
218 Morth Charles Btreel, Baitimore, Md. 21201

Samiel Shockley
6603 York Rosd, Baltimore, Md. 21212

Richard Butchok, President - Lakshurst Community Association
6005 Lakehurst Drive, Baltimors, Wd. 21210

People’s Counsel nf Baltimore County
#m. 304, County Office Bldg., Towson, Nd. 21204

Request Notification: P. David Flelds, Director of Planning & Zoning
Patrick Keller, Office of Planning & Zoning
J. Wobert Ha: Zoning Commissioner
Nastarowics, Deputy Zoning Commissloner
Jamen B. Dysr, Zoning Supervisor
Docket Clerk
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The Zoning Commimsioner of Zaltimore County,

[
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and Regulations of Baltimore County will Mldb’ they - Zth-‘- ;r:r:vn
1

a public hearing on
identified herein in Room 106 of the County Office Building. jocated at
. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland as follovs:

Petition for Zoning Variwcs
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(912 best Lake Averue]

9t Elaction District - 4th Councilmentc

Patitioner(s)1 feval Enterpeises, Inc.

MONTS SOEDLID: TMMSDAY, 13, 198 ot 90 aa.

parmit & window o tract boundary of B feet, bulldlng to tract boundary

of 8 fowt, ond wind to property Line of 8 Fest In Liey of the reouired 35 fest,
30 feat and 15 feut, resouctively.

In the event that this Petition s granted, a building permit aay be {sued

F. Rasmussen
oty Boweis

within the thirty (30) day appeal period. The Zoning Commisstoner will, however,

entertain any request for a sta
pertod for good cause

y of the issuance of said permit during this
this office by the date

hown. Such request must be in writing and received in
of the hearing set nbove or presented at the hearing.

J. ROBERT HAINES
g Conmissioner of
Baltimore County

000 Revart €, vesitel, Jr.
adar
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pPetition for Zoning Variance
NE/S Dembeigh Circle, 600' N of the ¢/L of Lake Avenue
(912 West Lake Avenue)
9th Election District - 4th Councilmanic District
REVAL ENTERPRISES, Inc. - Petitioner
Cese No. 89-126-A

retition for Zoning Variance

pescription of Property

Certificate of Posting

certificate of Publication

Entry of Appearance of People'’s Counsel {None submitted)

zoning Plans Advisory Committee Comments

birector of Planning & Zoning Co;ments

Petitioner's Exhibits: 1. Plat to accompany Petition for Variance

2. Two 3" x 5" photographs of building

Zoning Commissioner's Order dated October 20, 1988 (Granted with
restrictions)

Notice of Appeal received November 1B, 1988 from Richard Butchok,
President of the Lakehurst Community Association

Robert E. Voelkel, Jr. and R. Emmett Voelker, II
Reval Enterprises, Inc.
912 West Lake Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21210

Thomas M. Biddiscn
218 North Charles Street, Baltimore, Md. 21201

Samuel Shockley
6603 York Road, Baltimore, Md. 21212

Richard Butchok, President - Lakehurst Community Association
6005 T.akehurst Drive, Baltimore, Md. 21210

Pecple's Counsel of Baltimore County
Rm. 304, County Office Bldg., Towson, Md. 21204

Request Notification: P. David Fields, Director of Planning & Zoning
patrick Keller, Office of Planning & Zoning
J. Robert Haines, Zoning Commissioner
An~ M. Nastarowicz, Deputy Zoning Commissioner
James E. Dyer, Zoning Supervisor
Docket Clerk
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Me. Robert E. Yoelkel, Jr.
Reval Enterprises, Inc.
012 West Lake Avenue
Baltimore, Maryland 21210

Ret petition fotT Zuning Variance
Case Number: 89-126-A

Dear Mr. yoelkels
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. ty, Maryland and bring
payable to Baltimore County, ot ce, County Office

(s) end pOft(S) to the Zoning

Please make your check
< =zt minutes before
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VALIDATION OR St
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Baltimore County
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning & Zoning
Towson, Maryland 21204
494-3353
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ning Commissioner

SEP : - Nzem

NOTICE QOF HEARING

Dennis F. Rasmussen

i i . Coun j
:hs Eon1ng gommlssioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act o Enecuie
nd Regulations of Baltimore County will hold a public hearing on the property

identified herein in Room 106 of the Count i ildi
_ y Office Building, 1 d
W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland as follows: 8 located ac I

Petition for Zoning Variance

CASE NUMBER: B9-126-A .

NE/S Dembeigh Circle, 600' N c/fl Lake Avenue

{912 West Lake Avenue)

9th Election District - 4th Councilmanic

Petitioner(s): Reval Enterprises, Inc,

HEARING SCHEDULED: THURSOAY, OCTOBER 13, 1988 at 9:00 a.m.

Variance to permit a window to tract boundary of 6 feet, building to tract boundary

of B feet, and window to property line of 6 feet in lieu of the required 35 feet,
30 feet and 15 feet, respectively.

In t@e event Fhat this Petition is granted, a building permit may be issued
within Fhe thirty (30) day appeal period. The Zoning Commissioner will, however
ent?rtaln any request for a stay of the issuance of said permit during'this '
pe¥1od f9r good cause shown. Such request must be in writing and received in
this office by the date of the hearing set above or presented at the hearing.

J. ROBERT HAINES
Zoning Commissioner of
Baltimore County

ccs Robert E. Voeslkel, Jr,
Steven L. Fadar
Flle
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1 g

NE/S Dembeigh Eircler Pfiry W of the C/L of Lake Mwems
12 West Lake Avenus!
9th Election District - 4th Councilmenic District
REVAL ENTERPRISES, Inc. - Petitioner
Case Ho. 89-126-A

it @ window to tract w«nervunwafmuq
bldg. to tract of 6' in lieu of

Petition for Zoning Variance

Description of Property

Certificate of Posting

Certificate of Publication

Entry of Appearance of People‘s Counsel (Wone wibmitted)
20ning Plans Advisory Committes Comments

Director of Planning & Zoning Comssnts

Petitioner's Exhibits: 1. Plat to accospany Petition for Variance
2. Two 3" x 5* photographs of building

Zoning Commissionar’s Order dated October 20, 1988 (Granted with
restrictions)

Notice of Appesl received Novesber 18, 1988 from Richard Butchok,
President of the Lakehurst Community Association

Robert E. Voslkel, Jr. and R. Emmstt Voslker, I
Reval Enterprises, Inc.

Avenue, Baltimore, Wd. 21210
218 Morth Charles Street, Baltimore, M. 21201

Samusl Shock
6603 York N, Baltimore, Kd. 21212

ichard Butchok, President - Lakshurst Community Association
005 Lakehurst Drive, Baltimore, M. 21210

People’s Counsel timors County o*’l X
Rm. 304, County ce Bldg., Towson, Wd. 21204 :”)
Kequest Notification: P. David Fialds, Director of Planning & Zoning
teick Keller, Office of Planning & Zoning
ines, Comnius ioner
Ann W. Wastarowics, Deputy Zoning Commis

James E. Dyer, Zoning Supervisor
Dockat Clerk

Devel oulem. zqgr'g. Consultants, Inc.
6603 York Rosd

Baltimeey,MID.

pr—

[f ?ﬂur& of Appeals of ﬂnlliﬂn&
‘COUNTY OFRCE |

, MARVLAND
4301) 007-3180

June 12, 1989

4. carroll Bolser, Eaquire
305 W. Chesapeake A

Suite 105
Towson, Maryland 21204

Ret Case No. 89-126-A
Reval Enterprises, Inc.

Dear Mr. Holzer:

the Certificate of Notice.
Very truly yours,

77,

Bnel.
et Richard Butchok, ef
it o—nuy Association
:-l lmc

taven L, Fader

P. David Flelds
Pat Keller

J. Nobert Haines
Ann W, Nastarovics
James r

Docket Clerk « Zoning
Arnold Jablon, County Attorney

L ¢°

/s Dembeign Circle, 600*
OF Lake Avenve (912'V, Lai

8921264

N of the C/l

i Ao 9tn £y ath ¢
© 20 berait & window to tract boundary of 6

o the rva. 1) P ALY

boundary of 6* in lieu of the

August 10,

0, 1988 ::l;:lmﬂf::ﬂvcrl:cn window/building to tract boundars
$i0 et "m;!y 14ne of 6 in lieu of the req,'d
October 20 o

Z.C. tha
rteila ol 't Petition for Variances be GRANTED wien

Fovenber 18 Notice of 4

ppeal to C.8, or e
yheratid Couminity famacohks fron Mchard Butchok, pres, o
Apri 26, 1989

Hear1ng on appeal batore the Boars cr Appea
May 9

. (HFB)
Opinion

and Order of
Tariances e benre! 1" BoANd ordering that the Petition ror

June 6 \@/ Order for Apn-l filed in cct, aco
Eaquire on behalf of Reval Enterpr

by Thomas N. Biddison, Jr.,
whpeal also fiteq.

%3, Iac.) Petition to accompany
June 12 Certificate of Notice sent.
September 5, 1989 \

Traacrit of estizony r11ed recor of pocestios Five
)

, MARYLAND 21
(301) 887-3180

June 12, 1989

um-m. Marylend 21201-4033

fe1 Case No. 89-126-A
feval Enterprises, Inc.
Loy '-f‘:“w‘u 4 hule 710l of e Rules of Frocedy
ppeals of Marylend of Jopasts s
ch

you have taken to the Circuit Court for ‘Baltimore Cowney o the
sbove-entitled matter within thirty days.

cost of the tranecript of the record mus

be paid by
you. 1In sddition, the cost incurred for caretried m‘u of other
docusenta necessary for the completion of the record
your expense.

The cost of the transcript, plus any other documents, must
be paid in time to transmit the same o the Circuit Court not later
then thirty days from the date of any petition you file in Court,
1n accordance with Rule B-7(a).

Enclosed 1s & copy of the Certificate of Notice which hes
been filed in the Circuit Court.

Very truly yours,

Encl,
ce1 Reval Enterprises, Inc.

I ———— TP i

JANUARY 4, 19%0 @ 9130 ..

1NE WATTER OF REVAL ENTERPRISES, INC. VS. ALLAN W. BLOGN ET AL

TeURSDAY,
arreaL:
 sevlement i reached prioe

TWAS N. BIDUISON, JE., ESQ.
B nond if o onder of atistaction s fiked prior 10 iral

ugunt 24, 1988
e J. Robert Heines
Zontng C
County Orl‘lc- mu.nn.

fowson, MD

Dear Mr. Hainest
80,
Traffic En it e e qumber 400,
50 l'.. a‘-"“)l o!’s. ey 17, ?.(!v,) Sor 31, 25 25, 26, 28, 30, 3, 32,
33, 36, 37, 38, 39 and 40.

Very truly yours

on B, Weber, P.E.
Afaistant Traffic Engineer

Jpi/Rr/10b

o-108-4

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING & SONING
County Office Building
S31 W, Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21304
Your petition nn been received and accepted for filing this
MmN day of _ Mgest . 1908,

e
O SR

/SONING COMMTBSTONER

Received byt %‘-%—,ﬁ,
Petitioner Bval Envargcties, Bue =
Petitioner's Mvisery Comittes
Attorney

R

covers orrice
g

Building oeparteent

July 3, 19

County. eara o App-n of l-m-nu Count
County Office luqu Room oty

Towson, Maryland znu

RE: Case No: 83-126-A
Reval Enterprises, Inc.

Dear Ms. Weidenhemme:

Pursusnt to your request, enclosed find th v
June 75, 1988 extanding mir e 15 Septenber 5, as. " O72e" Hgned on

Very truly yours,
NE [
| Faran N Wk
Thomas N. Biddison, Jr.
TNBIR daw

Enclosure
cc: Mr. Robert Voslkel

65:2 Hd S-Wres

AL LG
SR

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING FLANS ADVISORY COMMITTEE

September 30, 1988

Mr. Robert E. Voelkel, Jr., President
Baltimore, Marylana 21210

RE: Item Ko. 19 - Case Mo, 89-126-A
Petitioner; Reval Enterprises, Inc.
Petition for Zoning Variance

Dear Mr, Voelkel:

The Zoning Plans Advisory Committes has reviewed the plans
msaitted “uith. the abore. reforenced potition. The following
comments are not intended to Indicate the appropriateness of the

Henitn ovparement 2oning action requested, but to assure that all parties are made
b stise avare of plans or problems with regard to the davelopment plana

that may have a bearing on this case. The Director of Flanning
may file m written report with the Zaning Cormissioner with

sones of taucarion recommendat ions a3 to the sultability of the requested zoning.
fomane Mmmstration | enclosed 81l coments submitted from the members of the
Inguntesal
Sevelopmant

Comities &1 this time that offar or request iaforestion on your
are

anclosad
Filing certificate and a hearing scheduled accordingly.

Very truly yours,

?’J.n @ ¥ b/t

AMES E. DYER
Chairman
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee

JEDsdr

ce: Mr. Steven L. Fader
Development Engineoring Consultants, Tnc.
6603 York Ron

timore, leyllnd 2212




APPEAL :
Pe!ti.on for Zoning Variance

NE/S Dembeigh Circle, 600' N of the C/L of Lake Avenue
(912 West Lake Avenue)
9th Election District - 4th Councilmanic District
REVAL ENTERPRISES, Inc. - Petitisner
Case No. 89-126-A

Var.-To permit a window to tract boundary of 6' in lieu of the req.
35's bldg. to tract boundary of 6' in lieu of regq. 30'.

Petition for Zoning Variance
Dascription of Property
Certificate of Posting

Certificat= of Publication

Entry of Appearance of People's Counsel (None submitted)
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee Comments
Director of Pla.ning & Zoning Comments

Petitioner's Exhibits: 1. Plat to accompany Petition for Variance

2. Two 3" x 5" photographs of building

Zoning Commissioner's Order dated October 20, 1988 (Granted with
restrictions)

Not!_2 of Appeal received November 18, 1988 from Richard Butchok,
resident of the Lakehurst Community Association

Robert E. Voelkel, Jr. and R. Emmett Voelker, II
Reval Enterprises, Inc.

512 West Lake Avenue, Baltimore, Md. 21210

Thomas N. Biddison

21B North Charles Street, Baltimore, Md. 21201

Samuel Shockley
6603 York Road, Baltimore, Md. 21212

%Richard Butchok, President - Lakehurst Community Association
6005 Lakehurst Drive, Baltimore, Md. 21210

People's Counse?s{ﬁaltimore County 0"‘5} w
Rm. 304, County _ ice Bldg., Towson, Md. 21204 ,e)))
Request Notification: P. David Fields, Director of Planning & Zoning
Patrick Keller, Office of Planning & Zoning
J. Robert Haines, Zoning Commissioner
Ann M. Nastarowicz, Deputy 2oning Commissioner

James E. Dyer, Zoning Supervisor
Docket Clerk

Steven L. Fader

Development Engr'g. Consultants, Inc.
6603 York Road

Baltimoeg ,MAD.

S

N i B o U
S e gy Rt RN L gk
w 7 ) . : .:--,‘h . -

Counly Board of Appeals of Raltimore County

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 315
111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE -
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

(301) 887-3180

June 12, 1989

J. Carroll Holzer, Esquire
305 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Suite 105

Towson, Maryland 21204

ﬁe: Case No. 89-126-4
Reval Enterprises, Inc.

Dear Mr. Halzer:

_ Notice is hereby given, in accordance with the Rules of
Procedure of the Court of Appeals of Maryland, that an appeal has
been taken to the Circuit Court for Baltimore County from the deci-
sion of the County Board of Appeals rendered in the above matter.

Enclosed .15 a copy of the Certificate of Notice.
‘ ' Very truly yours,

o 7%@5%/

LindalLee M. Kuszmaul v
Legal Secretary

Encl. :
cc: Richard Butchok, et al
' ' Lakehurst Community Association
Samuel Shockley
Steven L. Fader
P. David Fields .
Pat Keller '
J. Robert Haines
Ann M. Nastarowicz
James E. Dyer
Docket Clerk - Zoning
Arnold Jablon, County Attorney

REVAL ENTERPRISES. INC.
89-126-A
NE/S Dembeigh Circle, 600!

N
of Lake Avenue {912 W. Lak of the c/1

e Avenue)

- 9th E; 4th ¢
- ;.? Eggmiz a ;1:'1dow to tract boundary of 6' i lieu
req. 30'.q. 5% building to tract boundary

of 6' in lieu of the

August 10, 1988 Petition for Variances wi
of 6' and wing

ndow/building to tra
35¢, 30" and 1

ow to property line of ¢
5, respectively.

Order of the z.C.
restrictions.

Ct boundary
in lieu of the req.'d
October 20

that Petition for Variances be GRANTED with
November 18 Noti

ce of Appeal to C.B. of A
Lakehurst Community Itssoci.at;iénf‘mm riehard putehok, Pres. of

April 2
o] 6, 1989 Hearing on appeal before the Board of Appeals. (HFB)
May g Opinion and Order

of the B
Variances be DENIED. oard ord

June 6 &g/ Order for Appeal filed in CCt

Esquire on behalr of Reval En
appeal also filed,

ering that the Petition for

» BCo by Thomas ¥.

Biddis
terprises, Inc.; pe o, Jr.,

January 31, 1990\/é:1r‘cuit Court AFFIRMED ¢ B. of &

(J. Willjiam Hinkel).

County Board of Appeals of Baltinare County

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDING, ROOM 315
111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204

(301) 887-3180

June 12, 1989

Thomas N. Biddison, Jr., Esquire
Gallagher, Evelius & Jones

218 N. Charles Street

Suite 400

Baltimore, Maryland 21201-4033

Re: Case No. 89-126-A
Reval Enterprises, Inc.

Dear Mr. B%r?daigggr:dance with Rule B-7(a) of the Rules of Procedure
of the Court of Appeals of Maryland, the County Board of Appeals Is
required to submit the record of proceedings of the appeal which
you have taken to the Circuit Court for Baltimore Ccunty in the
above-entitled matter within thirty days.

The cost of the transcript of the record must be paid by
you, In addition, the cost incurred for* certified copies of other

documents necessary for the completion of the record must also be at
your expense.

Tﬁe cost of the transcript, plus any other documents, must
be paid in time to transmit the same to the Circuit Court not later

than thirty days from the date of any petition you file in Court,
in accordance with Rule B-7{a).

Enclosed is a copy of the Certificate of Notice which has
been filed in the Circuit Court. .

Yery truly yours,

tition to accompany

oL 20 71

LindalLee M. Kuszmaul
Legal Secretary

EnC].u :

cc: Reval Enterprises, Inc.

5
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Kathy Rushton — 887-2660
Jury Assignments—Civil -

CIRCUIT COURT FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

ASSIGNMENT OFFICE
COUNTY COURTS BUILDING

General Settiement Confersnces -

i

irene Summers — 887-2660
Civi! Assignment Gommissionar

- COUNTY e o

iKeAS -
ion of

irected to the attent

ITING to the Assignment Offi

;-

"

ts-Joyoe Grimm-$87-3497.

ly. All settlements must be‘pu!

n-Jury Asaignments—Civil L
ggeclalrgamomonl Conferences oo

Tina Campbell — 887-2661

should be d

L y—

SEPTEMBER 7, 1989

P.O. Box 6754
Towson, Maryland 21285-6754

401 Bosley Avenue

THURSDAY, JANUARY &4, 1990 @ 9:30 a.m.
1/2 day

APPEAL:

MUST BE MADE IN WR

to any counsel, a request for a postponement

llI:o:n:clyinvolved. POSTPONEMENTS PRIOR TO 20 DAYS OF TP(!eA%ralAssi di
MENTS WITHIN 20 DAYS OF TRIAL must be made totheaticntion of the Director of Cen gnm .

b
faction is filed prior to trial.

Please see the below notations.

with a copy to a
If a settlement if reached prior to the hearing date, the Assignment Office must be notified lmmcdlale

SETTLEMENTS: :
on the record if no order of satis

NON JURY - 89-CG-1970 ~ 1IN THE MATTER OF REVAL ENTERPRISES, INC. VS. ALLAN H. BLOOM E'l'. AL i .-

THOMAS N. BIDDISON, JR., ESQ.

J. CARROLL HOLZER, ESQ.
COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

If the above Heanng Date is not agreea

SOON AS POSSIBLE,
Irene Summers. POSTPONE

ECEIPT OF THIS NOTICE: Counsel shall contact cach othes immediately to conform calendars. Claim of not rcccwn.lg no
UPON R § : sel ¢

conslitute reason lor postponement.

HEARING DATE:
ON THE FOLLOWING:

Baltimore County
Department of Public Works
Bureau of Traffic Engineering
Courts Building, Suite 405
Towson, Maryland 2124
494-3554

August 24, 1988

Mr. J. Robert Haines
Zoning Commissicner
County Office Bullding
Towson, MD 21204

Dennis F. Rasmussen
County Execiitive

Dear Mr. Haines:

ts for items number 480,
Bureau of Traffic Engineering has no commen

5y 1T]h.e12u. 13, 15, 16, 17, 18,(19p 20, 21, 23, 25, 26, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32,
33, 36, 37, 38, 39 and 40.

Very truly yours,
ZD
'l .

StgHhen E. Weber, P.E.
pAfsistant Traffic Engineer

SEW/RF/lab

89-126-4

BALTIMORE COUNTY Of'FICE OF PLANNING & ZONING

County Office Building
111.W¥ Chesapea%e Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
jling this
Your petition has been received and accepted for filing

10th day of _ Aupuot . 1982,

. ROBERT HAINES
ZONING COMMISSIONER

. : Jares E. Dyer
Received by Chalrman, Zoning Plans
Advisory Committee

Petitioner Eevel Cnterasisse, Fnc.
Petitioner's
Attorney

LAWw OFICER
JOHN C. EvELuS
C EDWARD AOwey

GALLAGHER. EvVELIUN & JONES
MCHARD Q. BRAngy

THOMAS N, MIDOrarre, 0 PARK CHARLES

:;"::TL:-*nmu 218 NOATH CHAMLES STRITT

. RE

San T Guf::u SALTIMORNE. MO 11 261
THOMAS B. LEwy
BOWRIE A TRAVIESRY
STEPMEN A GOLORgmg
LINDA M, JONES
CHRMISTOPHER J. Fanvy
DAVIO £. RADE Rap gy

MITA L. SCHULTE

ElLEEN J. WEINER
MICHAEL W, SKOULE
RATHRYM RELLEY MOSams

MARK b KEENER

KEVIN J. DAVIOSOM

EILEEM M. LUNGA

KiMELA B. WRIGHMT

it onong (304 PP Frop
Tt Caeg R (204 887 aare

July 3, 1989

Kathy C. Weidenhammer

Administrative Secretary

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
County Office Building, Room 315

111 W. Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Case No: 8%-126-A
Reval Enterprises, Inc.

Dear Ms. Weidenhammer:

Pursuant to your request, enclosed plea i
’ se find th
June 29, 1989 extending our time o ¢ 0

rder signed on
to September 5, 1589, 9

Very truly yours,

Ve N R

Thomas N. Biddison, Jr,

TNBJR :daw
Enclosure

cc: Mr. Robert Voelkel

6S:2 Hd G- nre8

SIVILAVY 40 85703 ALkinga
G3A13334

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING PLANS ADVISORY COMM.ITTEE
' ’ T Septenfber 30, 1988

COUNTY OFFICE BLDG. '

éé.‘.s:.‘,f:::;‘f.‘:i‘ ;;;54 Mr. Robert E. Voelkel, Jr., President
Reval Enterprises, Inc.

oto H 912 West Lake Avenue

Baltimore, Maryland 21210

RE: Item No. 19 - Case No. B89-126-3

MEMBERS Petitioner: Reval Enterprises, Inc.
Petition for Zoning Variance

Bureay of

Engineering

Department of
Traffic Enginearing

[ Dear Mr. Voelkel:

State Roads Commission The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition. The following
comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of the
zoning action requested, but to assure that all parties are made
aware of plans or problems with regard to the development plans
that may have a bearing on this case. The Director of Planning
may file a written report with the Zoning Commissioner with
recommendations as to the suitability of the requested zoning.

Bureau of
Fire Prevention

Health Department
Praoject Planning
Building Department
Board of Education
Zaning Administration

Industrial

Enclosed are all comments submitted from the members of the
Development

Committee at this time that offer or request information on your
2 . petition. " If similar comments from the remaining members are
received, I will forward them to you. Otherwise, any comment
that is not informative will be placed in the hearing file. This
petition was accepted for filing on the date of the enclosed
filing certificate and a hearing scheduled accordingly.

Very truly yours,

amer &, JdE
AMES E, DYER
Chairman .
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee
JED:dt

¢c¢: Mr. Steven L, Fader

Development Engineering Consultants, Inc.
6603 York Road

Baltimore, Maryland 21212




‘BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
RO

TON AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
o T

Zoning Cosetasianer

0ffice of Planning and Zoning
County 0ffice Building
Towson, Maryland 21204

o en 0, /9., Toning Adviaory Comittes Waating of _Aupus? g, 1927

veopercy over: Keual Latos prises, Tae
vocntson: HELS o Dembeiyd Citale Drecrice 9
Vater Suppiy ___ Sevnge Disposal____eToo
COMMENTS ARE AS FOLLOVS:

¢

eraie for construction, renovation and/ar astallation of equipmer
tood lans sd specifications sast be
‘Suction, Buresu of Regiors tor tisal reviev

fuel buratng squigeent, the o 1 contact the bu
e auiremsnts for such installation/s befors vo:
£ At Quality Mansgesent is cequired f
{ine storage trok/a (3,00u gallome or wors
the atacsph

) A perstt to
Speratton which has

\
\
2

ertion for n con s
i spectt Ty, food sere ———
. ot be svimitied € the —
te Dupartnest of MACE, SamueL v
Sre —_—
pood, 525/182 TION OF EX STRUCTURE
111ties o . — -
i entions ouet ba. wubet . > BE RAIZED
ravicon o ard Rasource Ranagrent

P Protect e i
e nformation, contact the Recrasticsl Wpatene Sectlo .
SN

« wust conply vith sll Baitimore County
Tion of Materasl and Child Wealth.

Petor <o any new constructlon or wubs 1on of public suimmt
“htripool -
o

prioe to approval for a muraney wehool,
Teniattons.  Tor move complece inforsat
1t tubrication wrk and oi) changes are erforssd at this 1 mathod providtag for the
A imination of waste olL wust be in accordance with ¢ ¢ of the Favironsent.
of extoring strct
femval and/oc disposal
[ el AL Quality Nasaxemert fagard:
alar aad tank renaved frow the pro;
cantact the Divielon of Vi
wont be__, conducted.
THeTFeiTioner should contact the Divisten of
Tesutred.

hate ater vel to be us 4 weld mesting the wiatees Baltisore
County Standards sust be drill
© eccoréance with Section 13-117 of the Baltinore County Cobe, the vater weld 7ield test

3" ahall e vaitd unct)

e S TeG TRl TRTE SUat be acecapllehed prior to conveyarce

ovel of Dutlétng Parmit Applicationn. 26
Liey of the water supsly must be verifisd by colleccion
wien.

Sraty and o (EXISTING ST

DETAIL ILDIN:

(NG SCALE

o 24
% 73

‘OEM ;
s:::;:;m- G' WINDOW T0 TRACT BOUNDAR Y
' REAR taRD | |

)

= \

T
15

7| w2s8/2%
|

|

682605

AR R

SCALE 1”02

LOCATION MAP _
=

suREAU 0F WATER quaLITY fD ResotRcE ponrr o7 pasumna _siTe_mata
YANAGENENT | LOT 14-DEMBE 61 ClRCLE -
AREA: 14,629 4756 FY OR 0 9358 Ac *
PART OF SUBDI 1501 § EviBEIaH M)

ZECORDED M PLATBOOK SM 58, FOLIO 39
Z PaRkiNG (OFF STREE

P et

nt

Towson, Maryland 212042586
4944500

s zoninG oo z
4 EXISTING SEFTIC AND WELL TOBE ZEMOVED
. 5 PUBLIC NATER & SEWER TC BE INSTALLED To LOT =14
P . Roe August. 16, 1988 Tron ommeman cimaue

2 ownier
3. Robert Hatnes peises
Zoning Camissioner 212 WEST LAKE AvE
Office of Planning and Zoning . BALTMORE "
Baltimore County Office Building .o LThAoRE Ao -
Towson, M 21204

ReEVAL EN
3o 377 sAse
Re: Property Owner: Reval Enterprises, Inc.
Location: NE/S Danbelgh Circle, 600" N of c/1 of Lake kremue
Ttan No.s 19 Zoning Agenda: Meeting of 9/9/88
Gantlement
Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by h

B e ccmmanta below marked with an X" cre opplicable and reuired
T ba morrected oF incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1EU OF THE REQUIRED

) 1. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are remired and shal) be s
located at intervals or ___ feet along an approved road in nceor” Sov
e eith Baltimore Couity Standards as published by the Dejartmat

of Public Works.

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITIO!
2. A second means of vehicle access 18 recuired for the sitc. LOT NO.14 "D!MEET ;:? Jﬁ_ﬂ&me
3. The vehicle dead end condition shown at -

MARYLAND OWISION - DEMBEIGH HILL
QN OISTSICTNO Dca

S

ECEEDS the maximm allowed by the Fire

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MALYLAND 87-126A

¢, The site shall be made to carply with al) applicable parts of the
Tioe Prevention Code prior to occupancy of beginning of operation.

5. The bulldings and structures existing or proposed on the site shall
amply with all applicable reauiraments of the National S1CC Pro-
o M Aesociation Standard No. 101 “Life Safety Code, 1976 edition
prior to occupancy.

6. Site plana are approved, as drmm.

1. The Fire Prevention Bureau has no camment

REVIBMIR
Tre Prevention Bureay




BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL. -

L m mm— o G 4 ———

‘:1 ‘-,As‘-"' - - -

PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT = "'~ /
G SR s
LR Til e . T .. -Date - -

Zoniﬁg Ccmissioner
0

s
TR e e

ffice of Planning and Zoning

<% County Qffice Building o
7% Towson, Marylend 21204 - e LIERA T e ;

Zoning Jcem -!___./z s Zoning"Advisory Coﬁ:.:;it;.tee"l‘ieetihg of 7
i | Property Owner: fgzm/ ﬁv?é)pmlsas’; Tone, ‘ _
‘ ;EL Location: A{EZ{_S_ ‘21 Egﬂj&/é/ &'M/E. ‘ - District__ - y A

td

7 arer Supply e Tro Sewage Disposal __ eZio

[

:! COMMENTS AKE AS FOLLOWS: . ..-- e s .
.. ) Prier to approvsl of & Bullding perpit for.construction, removation and/er inatallation of equipment
for any exicrting ~F pruptud-fnod service facility, complete plans snd specifications must be

ces, for finmsl review

aubsitted to the Plans Review Section, Bureau of Reglonsl Community Servi
and approval. - : o i

Frior to unew snntailation/s of fuel burning equipment, the owner shall eontact the Buresu of Alr
Quality HMamagemenl, 494-3775, to obtain requirements for auch iastal)ation/s befors work begins.
A pe.mit to eonstruct frcm the Bureau of Alr Quality Management is required for such ‘{tens 3% ‘ S el ' ' i - o -

spray paiat processes, upderground gasoline sLOTURA crank/s (5,000 galions or more) and any other ) T . : ) o \
equijpwent or process which exhausts into the ataoEphere. - o . B R . 7

A permit to construct from the Bureau of Alr Quality Management is required for any charbroiler * SR el i : : . o \

S

tion which has a total cooking wurface ares of five (5) anquare feet or moTe,

prior to c—pproval of 8 Building Peroit Applicastion for renovatious to existing or ecoastruction we S _ .

of nev L:>nlth care facilities, = ¢ specifications of the bdullding, food pervice - . S C

ares and type of equipment to be uzed for the food service operation must be sutmitted to the Sl ' L

F Review and A val Secti pivision of Engineerln d Maintena State Department. of . R Y pMA

leng Review and Approva rction, o ngine 3 au. n nce, ate Departmen _ S | _ C¢E,5A;AUEI_ v.
_ . wIFE

Health apé Mental Hygiene for review and approval. . o ) L ) e
w construction oT gubstantial alteration of public svimaing pool, wading pool, . .:A : . : ' : 6525/”52/,/

Priocr Lo any ue
bathhvuse, saunas, whirlpools, hot tubs, water and BeveTage facilities or other appurtenances
specifications aust he submitted

pertaining to health and sarety; two (2) coples of plans and
to the Ealtisore County Pepartment of Environmental Protection aund Resource Management for review S I '

and epproval. For wmore complete information, coutact the Recreational Ryglene Section, Bureau . ol @
of Reglonal Community Sr.rvices, 434-3811, . ; .- i _ : : -

raery school, owner OT spplicant muskt comply with all Baltimore County
regulations, For moIe complete inforwmation, contact the Divieion of Maternel and Child Heslth.

) If lubricaticn work and oil changes are performed 2t thia location, the pethod providing for the L .
elinination of waste oil must be in accordance wicth tha State Department of the Environment. T ) Pzgpavsw

prior tu tazing of erxisting structurefs, petitioner sust contact the Division of Waste Management 9”4#6’8—00997 corcit \ . JAM
Zand, 85 a.

ay 494-3768, Tegparding removal andfor disposal of potentially hazardous materials and solid wastes. : L
Petiticvner must contact the Bureau of Alr Quality Management regarding removal of asbeatos, 494-3715. S S . - g WIrEe
A F =358/ 245

!

Any absndoned underground storage tanks containing gasoline, waste oil, solvenrs, elcC., puat have s . . . .
_the contents removed by a licensed hauler and tank removed from the property of properly backfililed. O QR H. > :
Pricr to removal or abandonment, owner must contact the Division of Waste Management at 494-376B. ' P - e \

opeta

FPORTION OF EX. STRUCTURE
To BE RAIZED

-y Prior to spproval foxr a nu

ndt Pt SRR g s A e i 6P AR g,

Soll percclatlon tests, have been , must be , conducted.
{ ) The results are valid until
£ ) Soit . percolation test resulrs have expired.

A Petitioner should contact the Division of

Water and Sever to determine whether additicnal tests are tequired.

Wiera water wells are to be used ag a source of water supply, & well meeting the minimum Baltimore

County Standards must be drilled.

In sccordance with Section 13-117 of the Baltimore County Code, the water well yield test

( ) shall be valid until .
( ) is mnot acceptable and must be retested. This must be accomplished prior te comveyance -

nf property and approval of Building Permit Applications.
) Prior to occupancy approval, the potability of the water mupply must be verified by collection R : . ?
m AN - . |
- (EXISTING STRUCTURE)

of bacterislogical and chemical water samples. . R
)} If submission of plana to the County Review Group is raﬁuired. a llydrogeologicﬁl Study and an EERETE 3 o : |
Environmental Effects Report muat be bmitted. : e e _— L : . ' : ' D A
(NO SCALE)

(V)/O\:hers 7 P Uk ( Le0L T AAL ,, ’ » T 14725 & ﬂ;/r £ / N . ‘CEMBEIGH HILL"
N Sl Ae  DrO0o 3 S TP Yryi Mc@ﬂlztkﬁ o | S : 3M. 58/32 - ' y
ator aod cewis s made_aveiloble To This oneecty . 3 TR |
: S e WHITING J. o
B 5 lt-.n\.Jv?FJe MT‘ZSHAL.L. . LYO. crrf
| «258/25¢ '

e v b Ao R ek i ek 0 Al

//\~\""t
/200

LOCATION MAP

SCALE: *=200'

. BURFAU CF WATER QUALITY 4 RESOURCE T B R ' I N 4 P -
o MANAGEMENT o - K = . | I LOT 14-DEMBEIGH CIRCLE
| - Ny, , AREAs 4,629 475Q.FT.0R 0.33568 Ac.t
R ; . PART OF SUBDIWVISICON "DEMBEIGH HILL"
T TS BT e . ; : CeEcor BOO
SRR P B P e e T . 92_._2_5’9" . ORDED IH PLAT K S.M. 58, FOLIO 3D,
Q : |

SITE DATH

/2 2. PARKING (OFF STREET)

@ REQUIRED - 2 SPALES

PROVIDED - 2 SPACES
3. ZOMNING: D2 2, oe. 35

_Raltimre County
4 EXISTING SEFPTIC AND WELL TOBE ZEMOVED

- Flrc Department S \ |
Towson, Maryland 21204-2586 e v '
45445 : R N\ : 5.PUBLIC WATER § SEW
4500 SR 16" PRIVA N ER TO BE INSTALLED TO LOT *
S TE R/W(HO.A ; EROM DEMBEIGH CIRCLE, oT =14
. 6. OWNER =

Paul H. Reincke August 18, 1988 : S \
el . : REVAL ENTERPRISES, INC,
212 WEST LAKE AVE.

J. Bobert Haines
Zoning Carmissioner
BALTIMORE MD. 2i21C

office of Planning and Zoning e, :
raltimore County Office Building £ L R . '
Towson, MD 21204 : : b (3%) 377- 5858

Re: Property Owner: Reval Enterprises, Inc. Dennis F. Rasmussen e :
County Executive PR -
] ’ NOTE: VARZIANCE REQUEST FOR LOT NO. I

Location: NE/S Dembeigh Circle, 600' N of ¢/l of Lake Avenue I B : SCALE: 1°2 20"
. - | D180 | , )
Item No.: 19 Zoning Agenda: Meeting of 9/9/88 S . b OF G i VLA T 20.CT DISTANCE
TR : ; _ ' PEQUIREMENT,
Gentlemen: : i _ - ~A R
: DUICOLNG

pPursuant to your reguest, the referenced property has been surveyed by this
Bureau and the caments below marked with an "X are applicable and recquired
to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

y 1. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are required and shall be N Drafing SLE REVISIONS
tocated ot Interuals or __ fee 0L 5 e . the Dzt o o 282 DEVELOPMENT E _ '
ce with Baltinore County 25 pablished by the Departa - NT ENGINEERING CONSULT '
. SULTANTS. INC. |PLAT TO ACCOMPAN
| _ ; . Y PETITION FOR VARIANCE

of Public Works. Design S LV,
= BALTIMORE ST L VEERS & SURVEYORS LOT NO. 14 -"DEMBEIGH HILL"

A second means of vehicle access is required for the site. Lo . _
_ | _ - — MARYLAND SUBDIVISION : DEMBEIGH HILL”
- ELECTION DISTRZICT NO. 24 BALTIMORZE COUNTY, MARYLAND 87-126°A

The vehicle dead end condition shown at s ' L _ _ . S . : L _

EXCEEDS the maximum allowed by the Fire Department.

The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the
Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation.

The b;ildings and structures existing or proposed on the site srall

comply with all applicable requirements of the Nationai Fire Pro-
tection Association Standard@ No. 101 "Life Safety Code,” 1976 edition

prior to occupancy.

€. Site plans are approved, as drawn.

7. The Fire Prevention Bureau has no comments is time. _ .
e Yo LF
R P

Moted and
REVIM:_%J—]’ (ozeil 'é@/ﬂﬂj £ (f 44 npproved:
P

Special 1 ispection pivisicn

ire Prevention Bureau




	19890126 (2)
	19890126
	19890126
	19890126a
	19890126


